CALL FOR BIDS CITY OF CAMAS PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT NW BRADY ROAD IMPROVEMENTS CITY PROJECT NO. S-587

Sealed bids will be received by the City of Camas, Administrative Services, 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, Washington 98607 until **10:00 A.M., on Tuesday, August 13, 2019,** and will then and there be publicly read for the construction of the improvement.

All bid proposals shall be accompanied by a bid proposal deposit in cash, certified check, cashier's check, or surety bond in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the amount of such bid proposal. Should the successful bidder fail to enter into such contract and furnish satisfactory performance bond within the time stated in the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) 2018 Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction (standard specifications), the bid proposal deposit shall be forfeited to the City of Camas.

Free-of-charge access to project bid documents (plans, specifications, addenda, and Bidders List) is provided to Prime Bidders, Subcontractors, and Vendors by going to Builders Exchange of Washington at www.bxwa.com and clicking on "Posted Projects", "Public Works", and "City of Camas". This online plan room provides Bidders with fully usable online documents with the ability to: download, view, print, order full/partial plan sets from numerous reprographic sources, and a free online digitizer/take-off tool. It is recommended that Bidders "Register" in order to receive automatic email notification of future addenda and to place themselves on the "Self-Registered Bidders List". Bidders that do not register will not be automatically notified of addenda and will need to periodically check the on-line plan room for addenda issued on this project. ELIGIBLE BIDDERS MUST BE LISTED ON THE SELF-REGISTERED BIDDERS LIST. INELIGIBLE BIDS SHALL BE RETURNED TO BIDDERS UNOPENED. Contact Builders Exchange of Washington at (425) 258-1303 should you require assistance with access or registration.

The improvement for which bids will be received follows:

Bid opening on Tuesday, August 13, 2019, at 10:00 A.M. at Camas City Hall located at 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, Washington 98607. Sealed bids will be received by the City of Camas, Administrative Services, 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, Washington 98607 until 10:00 A.M. Registration as a plan holder with the City of Camas is required to obtain Contract Addenda.

Statement of Work:

This Contract provides for the improvement of NW Brady Road from NW 16th Avenue to NW Pacific Rim Boulevard. The Project includes clearing and grubbing, roadway excavation, stormwater conveyance, treatment, and detention facilities, paving with HMA, cement amending, irrigation system, erosion control, curb/gutter, walls, sidewalk, traffic control, pavement marking, traffic signal system, illumination system, landscaping and other work, all in accordance with the attached Contract Plans, these Contract Provisions, and the Standard Specifications. The ultimate cross-section will include 3-lanes with sidewalk, bicycle lanes, planter strips, and street lighting. All materials are subject to the Buy America provisions as detailed in these documents and specifications. Work performed for the joint utility trench is considered electrical work and will require an approved electrical contractor per standard specification 8-20.1(1).

Schedule Requirements:

The Contractor is expected to coordinate with the appropriate utility companies and complete the joint utility trench as well as the two stormwater ponds before December 31st, 2019.

The Contractor is obligated to pay the wage rates determined by the Washington State Department of Labor and Industries Prevailing Wages, Rates for Clark County, effective **August 13**, **2019**.

For questions, please contact: Jim Hodges, City of Camas jhodges@cityofcamas.us or (360) 817-7234.

American Made:

In accordance with Buy America requirements contained in 23 CFR 635.410, the major quantities of steel and iron construction material that is permanently incorporated into the project shall consist of American-made materials only. See special provision 1-06 for additional information.

Disadvantaged Businesses:

Contractors shall not create barriers to open and fair opportunities for all businesses, including MSVWBEs, to participate in the Work on this Contract. This includes the opportunity to compete for subcontracts as sources of supplies, equipment, construction or services.

The Contractor shall make Voluntary MSVWBE Participation a part of all subcontracts and agreements entered into as a result of this Contract. See special provision 1-07.11 for specific voluntary goals.

Civil Rights Act:

The City of Camas in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally Assisted Programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that is will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises as defined by 49 CFR Part 26 will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin, or sex in consideration for an award.

E-Verify Requirements:

Per City of Camas Ordinance No. 2626, as a condition for the award or renewal of any contract after January 1, 2012, the Contractor shall enroll in the E-Verify program through the United States Department of Homeland Security and thereafter shall provide the City with a copy of the Memorandum of Understanding (issued by Homeland Security), submitted with their bid proposal, affirming their enrollment and participation in the program. The Contractor shall be required to continue their participation in the program throughout the course of their contract with the City. Prime contractors shall require and verify that each of their subcontractors and lower tiered subcontractors are also enrolled and participants in the E-Verify program. This is intended to be used exclusively for employees hired after award and for the duration of the contract with the City of Camas. Please go to the Engineering page of the City of Camas web site at www.ci.camas.wa.us for additional information and to view Ordinance No. 2626.

E-Verify, is an Internet based system operated by the Department of Homeland Security in partnership with the Social Security Administration at no charge. E-Verify has been determined to be a suitable means for determining employment eligibility of new hires and the validity of

their Social Security numbers. Please visit the Department of Homeland Security's web site at http://www.dhs.gov/index.shtm and select E-Verify to learn more or to enroll in this program.

The City of Camas expressly reserves the right to reject any or all Proposals and to waive minor irregularities or informalities and to Award the Project to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder as it best serves the interests of the City,

Jennifer Gorsuch City Clerk